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Appendix F: Frequency Stability 

Test Result 

Voltage 

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel 
RB 

Configure 
Voltage 
[Vdc] 

Temperature 
(℃) 

Deviation 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Limit 
(ppm) 

Verdict 

Band41 5MHz QPSK 39675 25RB#0 VL NT 43.96 0.017595 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 5MHz QPSK 39675 25RB#0 VN NT -12.56 -0.005027 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 5MHz QPSK 39675 25RB#0 VH NT 21.94 0.008781 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 5MHz QPSK 40620 25RB#0 VL NT -56.30 -0.021712 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 5MHz QPSK 40620 25RB#0 VN NT 40.60 0.015658 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 5MHz QPSK 40620 25RB#0 VH NT -24.10 -0.009294 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 5MHz QPSK 41565 25RB#0 VL NT -77.99 -0.029020 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 5MHz QPSK 41565 25RB#0 VN NT -44.72 -0.016640 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 5MHz QPSK 41565 25RB#0 VH NT -78.35 -0.029153 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 5MHz 16QAM 39675 25RB#0 VL NT 20.66 0.008269 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 5MHz 16QAM 39675 25RB#0 VN NT 30.10 0.012047 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 5MHz 16QAM 39675 25RB#0 VH NT 49.55 0.019832 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 5MHz 16QAM 40620 25RB#0 VL NT -31.11 -0.011998 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 5MHz 16QAM 40620 25RB#0 VN NT -38.09 -0.014690 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 5MHz 16QAM 40620 25RB#0 VH NT -40.00 -0.015426 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 5MHz 16QAM 41565 25RB#0 VL NT -84.31 -0.031371 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 5MHz 16QAM 41565 25RB#0 VN NT -72.41 -0.026943 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 5MHz 16QAM 41565 25RB#0 VH NT -100.38 -0.037351 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 10MHz QPSK 39700 50RB#0 VL NT 28.14 0.011251 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 10MHz QPSK 39700 50RB#0 VN NT 33.97 0.013583 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 10MHz QPSK 39700 50RB#0 VH NT -9.80 -0.003918 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 10MHz QPSK 40620 50RB#0 VL NT -38.61 -0.014890 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 10MHz QPSK 40620 50RB#0 VN NT 39.10 0.015079 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 10MHz QPSK 40620 50RB#0 VH NT -89.24 -0.034416 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 10MHz QPSK 41540 50RB#0 VL NT -49.42 -0.018406 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 10MHz QPSK 41540 50RB#0 VN NT 13.98 0.005207 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 10MHz QPSK 41540 50RB#0 VH NT -35.89 -0.013367 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 10MHz 16QAM 39700 50RB#0 VL NT 51.01 0.020396 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 10MHz 16QAM 39700 50RB#0 VN NT 10.40 0.004158 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 10MHz 16QAM 39700 50RB#0 VH NT -24.22 -0.009684 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 10MHz 16QAM 40620 50RB#0 VL NT -60.65 -0.023390 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 10MHz 16QAM 40620 50RB#0 VN NT -68.48 -0.026410 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 10MHz 16QAM 40620 50RB#0 VH NT 16.57 0.006390 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band41 10MHz 16QAM 41540 50RB#0 VL NT -64.70 -0.024097 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 10MHz 16QAM 41540 50RB#0 VN NT -61.27 -0.022819 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 10MHz 16QAM 41540 50RB#0 VH NT -47.09 -0.017538 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 15MHz QPSK 39725 75RB#0 VL NT 41.33 0.016509 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 15MHz QPSK 39725 75RB#0 VN NT -14.98 -0.005984 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 15MHz QPSK 39725 75RB#0 VH NT 32.97 0.013170 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 15MHz QPSK 40620 75RB#0 VL NT -34.06 -0.013135 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 15MHz QPSK 40620 75RB#0 VN NT 32.44 0.012511 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 15MHz QPSK 40620 75RB#0 VH NT -79.38 -0.030613 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 15MHz QPSK 41515 75RB#0 VL NT -67.36 -0.025111 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 15MHz QPSK 41515 75RB#0 VN NT -10.93 -0.004075 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 15MHz QPSK 41515 75RB#0 VH NT -83.17 -0.031005 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 15MHz 16QAM 39725 75RB#0 VL NT -20.04 -0.008005 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 15MHz 16QAM 39725 75RB#0 VN NT 30.98 0.012375 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 15MHz 16QAM 39725 75RB#0 VH NT 43.19 0.017252 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 15MHz 16QAM 40620 75RB#0 VL NT 19.20 0.007405 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 15MHz 16QAM 40620 75RB#0 VN NT -20.86 -0.008045 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 15MHz 16QAM 40620 75RB#0 VH NT -20.91 -0.008064 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 15MHz 16QAM 41515 75RB#0 VL NT -46.08 -0.017178 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 15MHz 16QAM 41515 75RB#0 VN NT -60.47 -0.022542 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 15MHz 16QAM 41515 75RB#0 VH NT -72.81 -0.027143 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 20MHz QPSK 39750 100RB#0 VL NT -20.91 -0.008344 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 20MHz QPSK 39750 100RB#0 VN NT 15.41 0.006149 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 20MHz QPSK 39750 100RB#0 VH NT 44.16 0.017622 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 20MHz QPSK 40620 100RB#0 VL NT 26.48 0.010212 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 20MHz QPSK 40620 100RB#0 VN NT 27.87 0.010748 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 20MHz QPSK 40620 100RB#0 VH NT -16.71 -0.006444 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 20MHz QPSK 41490 100RB#0 VL NT -43.49 -0.016228 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 20MHz QPSK 41490 100RB#0 VN NT 27.27 0.010175 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 20MHz QPSK 41490 100RB#0 VH NT -59.61 -0.022243 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 20MHz 16QAM 39750 100RB#0 VL NT -20.28 -0.008093 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 20MHz 16QAM 39750 100RB#0 VN NT 46.89 0.018711 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 20MHz 16QAM 39750 100RB#0 VH NT 40.70 0.016241 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 20MHz 16QAM 40620 100RB#0 VL NT 43.09 0.016618 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 20MHz 16QAM 40620 100RB#0 VN NT -34.90 -0.013459 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 20MHz 16QAM 40620 100RB#0 VH NT -48.25 -0.018608 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 20MHz 16QAM 41490 100RB#0 VL NT -59.32 -0.022134 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 20MHz 16QAM 41490 100RB#0 VN NT -44.56 -0.016627 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band41 20MHz 16QAM 41490 100RB#0 VH NT -75.39 -0.028131 ±2.5 PASS 

 

Temperature 

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel 
RB 

Configure 
Voltage 
[Vdc] 

Temperature 
(℃) 

Deviation 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Limit 
(ppm) 

Verdict 

Band41 5MHz QPSK 39675 25RB#0 NV -30 36.85 0.014749 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 5MHz QPSK 39675 25RB#0 NV -20 27.29 0.010923 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 5MHz QPSK 39675 25RB#0 NV 0 42.56 0.017034 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 5MHz QPSK 39675 25RB#0 NV 10 17.95 0.007184 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 5MHz QPSK 39675 25RB#0 NV 20 26.08 0.010438 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 5MHz QPSK 40620 25RB#0 NV -30 -45.48 -0.017540 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 5MHz QPSK 40620 25RB#0 NV -20 -46.13 -0.017790 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 5MHz QPSK 40620 25RB#0 NV 0 -53.90 -0.020787 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 5MHz QPSK 40620 25RB#0 NV 10 -63.00 -0.024296 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 5MHz QPSK 40620 25RB#0 NV 20 -50.41 -0.019441 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 5MHz QPSK 41565 25RB#0 NV -30 -95.04 -0.035364 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 5MHz QPSK 41565 25RB#0 NV -20 -82.03 -0.030523 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 5MHz QPSK 41565 25RB#0 NV 0 -73.08 -0.027193 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 5MHz QPSK 41565 25RB#0 NV 10 -67.22 -0.025012 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 5MHz QPSK 41565 25RB#0 NV 20 -89.89 -0.033447 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 5MHz 16QAM 39675 25RB#0 NV -30 23.49 0.009402 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 5MHz 16QAM 39675 25RB#0 NV -20 33.40 0.013368 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 5MHz 16QAM 39675 25RB#0 NV 0 16.92 0.006772 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 5MHz 16QAM 39675 25RB#0 NV 10 18.41 0.007368 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 5MHz 16QAM 39675 25RB#0 NV 20 46.16 0.018475 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 5MHz 16QAM 40620 25RB#0 NV -30 -35.91 -0.013849 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 5MHz 16QAM 40620 25RB#0 NV -20 -26.45 -0.010201 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 5MHz 16QAM 40620 25RB#0 NV 0 -30.27 -0.011674 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 5MHz 16QAM 40620 25RB#0 NV 10 -21.63 -0.008342 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 5MHz 16QAM 40620 25RB#0 NV 20 25.89 0.009985 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 5MHz 16QAM 41565 25RB#0 NV -30 -89.76 -0.033399 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 5MHz 16QAM 41565 25RB#0 NV -20 -86.67 -0.032249 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 5MHz 16QAM 41565 25RB#0 NV 0 -79.79 -0.029689 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 5MHz 16QAM 41565 25RB#0 NV 10 -87.92 -0.032714 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 5MHz 16QAM 41565 25RB#0 NV 20 -83.47 -0.031059 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 10MHz QPSK 39700 50RB#0 NV -30 38.09 0.015230 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 10MHz QPSK 39700 50RB#0 NV -20 24.48 0.009788 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 10MHz QPSK 39700 50RB#0 NV 0 31.60 0.012635 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 10MHz QPSK 39700 50RB#0 NV 10 23.82 0.009524 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band41 10MHz QPSK 39700 50RB#0 NV 20 36.58 0.014626 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 10MHz QPSK 40620 50RB#0 NV -30 -44.46 -0.017146 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 10MHz QPSK 40620 50RB#0 NV -20 -76.65 -0.029560 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 10MHz QPSK 40620 50RB#0 NV 0 -68.82 -0.026541 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 10MHz QPSK 40620 50RB#0 NV 10 -42.37 -0.016340 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 10MHz QPSK 40620 50RB#0 NV 20 -53.93 -0.020798 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 10MHz QPSK 41540 50RB#0 NV -30 -22.83 -0.008503 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 10MHz QPSK 41540 50RB#0 NV -20 -36.99 -0.013777 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 10MHz QPSK 41540 50RB#0 NV 0 -58.68 -0.021855 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 10MHz QPSK 41540 50RB#0 NV 10 -74.01 -0.027564 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 10MHz QPSK 41540 50RB#0 NV 20 -49.80 -0.018547 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 10MHz 16QAM 39700 50RB#0 NV -30 -17.55 -0.007017 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 10MHz 16QAM 39700 50RB#0 NV -20 8.90 0.003559 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 10MHz 16QAM 39700 50RB#0 NV 0 -16.87 -0.006745 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 10MHz 16QAM 39700 50RB#0 NV 10 31.86 0.012739 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 10MHz 16QAM 39700 50RB#0 NV 20 40.58 0.016226 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 10MHz 16QAM 40620 50RB#0 NV -30 47.62 0.018365 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 10MHz 16QAM 40620 50RB#0 NV -20 -52.79 -0.020359 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 10MHz 16QAM 40620 50RB#0 NV 0 -42.80 -0.016506 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 10MHz 16QAM 40620 50RB#0 NV 10 -44.98 -0.017347 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 10MHz 16QAM 40620 50RB#0 NV 20 -30.03 -0.011581 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 10MHz 16QAM 41540 50RB#0 NV -30 -43.39 -0.016160 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 10MHz 16QAM 41540 50RB#0 NV -20 -36.55 -0.013613 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 10MHz 16QAM 41540 50RB#0 NV 0 -47.92 -0.017847 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 10MHz 16QAM 41540 50RB#0 NV 10 -47.61 -0.017732 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 10MHz 16QAM 41540 50RB#0 NV 20 -29.61 -0.011028 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 15MHz QPSK 39725 75RB#0 NV -30 -44.99 -0.017971 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 15MHz QPSK 39725 75RB#0 NV -20 21.53 0.008600 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 15MHz QPSK 39725 75RB#0 NV 0 33.76 0.013485 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 15MHz QPSK 39725 75RB#0 NV 10 36.49 0.014576 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 15MHz QPSK 39725 75RB#0 NV 20 21.76 0.008692 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 15MHz QPSK 40620 75RB#0 NV -30 -53.30 -0.020555 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 15MHz QPSK 40620 75RB#0 NV -20 -51.53 -0.019873 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 15MHz QPSK 40620 75RB#0 NV 0 -62.56 -0.024126 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 15MHz QPSK 40620 75RB#0 NV 10 -54.57 -0.021045 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 15MHz QPSK 40620 75RB#0 NV 20 -72.31 -0.027887 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 15MHz QPSK 41515 75RB#0 NV -30 -50.35 -0.018770 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 15MHz QPSK 41515 75RB#0 NV -20 -83.50 -0.031128 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band41 15MHz QPSK 41515 75RB#0 NV 0 -70.24 -0.026185 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 15MHz QPSK 41515 75RB#0 NV 10 -38.07 -0.014192 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 15MHz QPSK 41515 75RB#0 NV 20 -76.60 -0.028555 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 15MHz 16QAM 39725 75RB#0 NV -30 -31.30 -0.012502 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 15MHz 16QAM 39725 75RB#0 NV -20 -20.21 -0.008073 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 15MHz 16QAM 39725 75RB#0 NV 0 39.88 0.015930 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 15MHz 16QAM 39725 75RB#0 NV 10 -17.09 -0.006826 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 15MHz 16QAM 39725 75RB#0 NV 20 33.30 0.013301 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 15MHz 16QAM 40620 75RB#0 NV -30 26.65 0.010278 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 15MHz 16QAM 40620 75RB#0 NV -20 31.36 0.012094 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 15MHz 16QAM 40620 75RB#0 NV 0 39.27 0.015145 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 15MHz 16QAM 40620 75RB#0 NV 10 28.35 0.010933 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 15MHz 16QAM 40620 75RB#0 NV 20 25.71 0.009915 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 15MHz 16QAM 41515 75RB#0 NV -30 -70.38 -0.026237 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 15MHz 16QAM 41515 75RB#0 NV -20 -78.36 -0.029212 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 15MHz 16QAM 41515 75RB#0 NV 0 -20.84 -0.007769 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 15MHz 16QAM 41515 75RB#0 NV 10 57.12 0.021294 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 15MHz 16QAM 41515 75RB#0 NV 20 25.95 0.009674 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 20MHz QPSK 39750 100RB#0 NV -30 39.91 0.015926 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 20MHz QPSK 39750 100RB#0 NV -20 -38.92 -0.015531 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 20MHz QPSK 39750 100RB#0 NV 0 -26.99 -0.010770 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 20MHz QPSK 39750 100RB#0 NV 10 36.08 0.014397 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 20MHz QPSK 39750 100RB#0 NV 20 23.50 0.009377 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 20MHz QPSK 40620 100RB#0 NV -30 -46.21 -0.017821 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 20MHz QPSK 40620 100RB#0 NV -20 -54.93 -0.021184 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 20MHz QPSK 40620 100RB#0 NV 0 -68.58 -0.026448 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 20MHz QPSK 40620 100RB#0 NV 10 -37.57 -0.014489 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 20MHz QPSK 40620 100RB#0 NV 20 -40.51 -0.015623 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 20MHz QPSK 41490 100RB#0 NV -30 -76.50 -0.028545 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 20MHz QPSK 41490 100RB#0 NV -20 -65.67 -0.024504 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 20MHz QPSK 41490 100RB#0 NV 0 -14.99 -0.005593 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 20MHz QPSK 41490 100RB#0 NV 10 -11.23 -0.004190 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 20MHz QPSK 41490 100RB#0 NV 20 -26.71 -0.009966 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 20MHz 16QAM 39750 100RB#0 NV -30 43.36 0.017302 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 20MHz 16QAM 39750 100RB#0 NV -20 47.97 0.019142 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 20MHz 16QAM 39750 100RB#0 NV 0 30.73 0.012263 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 20MHz 16QAM 39750 100RB#0 NV 10 15.88 0.006337 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 20MHz 16QAM 39750 100RB#0 NV 20 26.52 0.010583 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band41 20MHz 16QAM 40620 100RB#0 NV -30 -38.11 -0.014697 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 20MHz 16QAM 40620 100RB#0 NV -20 -17.45 -0.006730 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 20MHz 16QAM 40620 100RB#0 NV 0 26.05 0.010046 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 20MHz 16QAM 40620 100RB#0 NV 10 38.81 0.014967 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 20MHz 16QAM 40620 100RB#0 NV 20 -19.97 -0.007702 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 20MHz 16QAM 41490 100RB#0 NV -30 -28.34 -0.010575 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 20MHz 16QAM 41490 100RB#0 NV -20 -38.47 -0.014354 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 20MHz 16QAM 41490 100RB#0 NV 0 -30.74 -0.011470 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 20MHz 16QAM 41490 100RB#0 NV 10 -19.01 -0.007093 ±2.5 PASS 

Band41 20MHz 16QAM 41490 100RB#0 NV 20 -46.95 -0.017519 ±2.5 PASS 
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